1 b AR AT AL AT A

AIES R DaX
RECORDING REQUESTED BY,
»HHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

Sanwa Bank Califormia
Sacramento Agribusiness Office
601 =J° Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Attm: Thomas D. Bolin
Vice President and Mapager

129615
O SE—————
AGREEMENT TO FURTHER EXTEND PROMISSORY

[0) SECURE ADDITION B
AND MODIFY DEED OF TRUST

: THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of this _23rd day of

August , 1989 by and between SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA, successor

In  interest to Lloyds Bank California (*Bank®), and DANIEL H.

RUSSELL - (also known as Dan Russell) and ROBERTA A. RUSSELL
{collectively “Russell”}. . :

RECITALS

A. On or about April 1, 1986 Russell executed and
delivered to Bank a promissory note in the original principal sum
of $3,506,500, a promissory note in the original principal.sum of
$6,950,000, and a promissory note in the original principal sum of
$100,000 for an aggregate amount of $10,556,500, which notes, along
with any additional advances from Bank to Russell, were secured by
a deed of trust of even date ("Deed of Trust”}. '

B. The Deed of Trust -encumbers certain' real property
described im the attached Exhibit "A" (the *property”) and was
recorded on April 7, 1986, as Document No. 102268 in Boock 143 at
page 266 in the Office of the County Recorder of the County of
Eureka, State of Nevada. :

C.  The Deed of Trust also secures additional advances
from Bank to Russell and each of the foregoing notes and any
extensions, renewals, or modifications thereof were executed by
Russell in favor of Bank and are secured by the Deed of Trust:

1. A Livestock Herd Note dated January 21, 1987
in the original principal sum of $6,950,000, which note constituted
a renewal of the April 1, 1986 note for such amount ("Herd Term
Hote® ), under which note there is an outstanding principal balance,
as of __auguse 23 , 1989, of $3,000,000.00; ; '

B0BK2 02 PSES 95




L Ty A AT A I AEBA RS A S bl e

2. ‘A Livestock Operating Note dated January 21,
1987 in the original principal sum of $6,059,800, which mnote
constituted a renewal of various obligations of Russell to Bank
including the note for $3,506,500 dated April 1, 1986 (°3/87 MNRLC
Note™ ), -under whlch note there is an outstanding principal balance,
-as of August 23 1989, of $3,683,767.22;

3. A July - October 1987 Livestock Operating Note
dated September 9, 1987 in the origimal principal sum of $2,238,600
("10/87 NRLC Note”), under which note there is an outstanding
principal balance, as of August 23 . 1989, of $1,472,392.70;

4. A May 1988 = August 1986 Livestock Operating
Note dated August 9, - 1988 im the original principal sum of
$2,836,600 (*9/88 NRLC Note®), under which note there is an
outstanding principal balance, as of August 23 s 1989, of
$1,717,197.57; I o

5. A September 1988 =~ April 1989  Livestock
Operating Note dated January 23, 1989, in the original principal
sum of $4,879,400 ("5/89 NRLC Note®”), under which note there is an
outstanding principal balance, as of August 23 . s 1989, of

$4,035,1846.55 3

6. A Term Note dated January 23, 1989 imn the
original principal sum of $1,500,000 ("Assign T/D Term Note®) under
which note there is an outstanding principal balance, as of

August 23 o 1989 of $1,500,000.00;

- “Foy A Term Loan Agreement, including note, dated
April 28, 1989 in the original principal balance of $223,000
("Equipment Term Note”), under which note there is an outstanding
principal, as of August 23 1989 of $223,000.00; and

8. A- Promissory Note dated July 3, 1989 in the

.orlglnal principal amount of $2,100,000 executed by Borrower and

Bank ("Temporary Note®), which note will be pald off by a
Promissory Note dated August 23 , 1989 in the origimal
principal amount of $3,360,800 (*"8/89 NRLC Note"}.

D. Assuming the pay off of the Temporary Note, the
aggregate principal balance of the Herd Term Note, the 3/87 NRLC
Note, the 10/87 NRLC Note, 9/88 NRLC Note, the 5/89%9 NRLC Note, the
Assign T/D Term Note, the Equipment Term Note, and the 8/89 NRLC
Note {“Notes") as of August 23 ’ 1989, is

$18,992,342.04 o ‘ '

: E. By a certain “Agreement to Extend and Modify
Promissory Notes and Modify Deed of Trust™ dated as of June 16,
1987 (the "First Modification Agreement’), among other things, the
maturity dates of the Herd Term Note and the 3/87 NRLC Note were
extended to June 30, 1987. . .

F. By a certain "Agreement to Further Extend Ptomissory

. Notes, Secure Additional Indebtedness, and Modify Deed of Trust”
‘dated as of  September 9, 1987 (the “Second Modificatiomn

2= BOBK202 FABESSS




iR AP AT B R s b i A

_were extended to October 31, 1987.

Agreement®), among other things, the indebtedness’ under the
10/87 NRLC Note represented, constituted and was: additional
indebtedness under, pursuant to and secured by the Deed of Trust,
and the maturity dates of the Herd Term Note and the 3/87 NRLC Note

G. By a certain Agreement io Further Extend Promissory

-Noies, Secure Additional Indebtedness and Modify Deed of Trust

dated as of April 18, 1988 (the °Third Modification Agreement®},
among other things, the maturity dates of the Herd Term Note, the
3/87 NRLC Note and the 10/87 NRLC Note were extended to May 1,
1988; s ) .

. H. By a certain "Agreement to Further Extend Promissory
Notes, Secure Additional Indebtedness and Modify Deed of Trust®
dated as of August 9, 1988 (the “Fourth Modification Agreement®),
among other things, the maturity dates of the Herd Term Note, the
3/87 NRLC Note and the 10/87 RRLC DNote were extended to
September 1, '1988; : 1 .

I. By a certain "Agreement to Further Extend Promissory
Notes, Secure Additional Indebtedness and Modify Deed of Trust®
dated as of January 23, 1989 (the °Fifth Modification Agreement®)
among other things, the maturity dates of the Hexrd Term Note, the
3/87 NRLC. Note, the 10/87 NRLC Note and the 9/88 HRLC Note were
extended to May 1, 1989, and the indebtedness under the 5/89 NRLC
Note and the Assign T/D Term Note represented, constituted and was
additional indebtedness under, pursuant to and secured by the Deed
of Trust; -

J. By a certain “"Addendum to Credit Agreement® dated
as of March 31, 1989 ("Sixth Mcdification Agreement®), among other
things, the maturity date of the Assign T/D Term Note was extended
to August 15, 1991. :

NOW, THEREFORE, Bank and Russell agree as followss:
GREEMEN} E

1. Extension of Maturity Dates on Notes. . The maturity
dates of the Herd Term Note, the 3/87 NRLC Note, the 10/87 NRIC
Note, the 9/88 NRLC Note and the 5/89 NRLC HNote, and each of them,
are each further extended to September 4, 1989, on which date the
total outstanding principal balance under each of such notes,
together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon, shall be due and
payable in full.

2. Modifications to Deed of Trust. The Deed of Trust
is modified to include the following -language:

A. All Indebtedness Secured by Deed of Trust. The
peed of Trust shall secure, in such order of priority as
Beneficiary in.its absolute discretion may determine, due and
prompt payment of an indebtedness in the aggregate principal sum
of $18,992,342.04 as evidenced by the following promissory notes
and any and all amendments, modifications, renewals, or extensions

-3-

BOOK20 2 PASES ST




of such notes, together with the payment of interest on such
indebtedness and the payment of all other sums accordlng to the
terms of such notes:

(i) a certain promissory note dated January
21, 1987 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or ozder
in the oxxglnal principal sum of $6,950,000.

{ii) a certain promissory ﬁéte dated
January 21, 1987 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or
order in the original principal sum of $6,059,800.

{iii) a certain promissory note dated
September 9, 1987 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary
or order in the original principal sum of $2,238,600.

(iv) a certain promissory note dated August 9,
1988 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or order in the
original principal sum of $2,836,600.

(v) a certain promissory note dated January
23, 1989 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or order
in the orxglnal principal sum of $4,879, 400.

(vi) a certain promissory note dated January

‘23, 1989 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or order

in ‘the original principal sum of $1,500,000.

(vii) a certain Term Loan Aqréement, with
Note included, dated April 23, 1989 executed by Trustor and payable
to Beneflcxary in the original principal sum of $223,000.

(viii) a certain promissory note dated
- August 23 1989 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary
or order in the original principal sum of $3,360,800.

‘ B. Granting Clause. In granting rights to the
Trustee under the granting clause of this Deed of Trust, the
Trustor also grants, transfers and conveys to Trustee:

(i) Any and all property which is at the time
of the execution of this Deed of Trust attached in any manner
whatsoever to the Property more particularly described in
Exhibit "A" to the Deed of Trust; or which is used in the operating
of the Property for the purposes for which the Property is
improved, including but not limited -to all tanks, windmills,
pumping equipment, pumps, well equipment, well casing, water
distribution plants, and irrigation equipment; )

(ii) All water and water riqhté, including
riparian, .appropriative, prescriptive, overlying rights, rights

‘evidenced by mutual water company stock, and all dams, ditches,

canals, pipe lines, reservoirs and all other means for the
diversion or use of waters appurtenant to the Property or any part
thereof, or used or enjoyed in connection therewith, including use
for irrigation, domestic, municipal, recreational, .fish and

-4 pOUA2 0 2 PASES S8




wildlife and stock-watering purposes, irrigation and drainage
rights of every kind and character, however manifested or
evidenced, and all buildings and improvements thereom or that may
be placed thereon; :

(iii) all grazing rights, permits, leases or
allotments issued in connection with the Property by the Bureau of
Land Management, U.S. Forest Service, lessors, or any other person
or agency. .

: (iv) the above rights shall be conclusively
deemed to be accessions to and a part of the Property.:

C. Maintenance of the Property. In addition to

Trustor’s other maintenance obligations with respect to the
Property, Trustor shall cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate,
spray, prune and do any other acts which from the character or use
of the Property may be reasonably necessary, in accordance with the
best standards practiced by others engaged in similar operations
and, if the Property is agricultural property, Trustor shall farm
and harvest, and prepare for farming and harvesting, the Property
in an approved and husbandlike manner.

D. Assignment of Rents. In addition to the rents,
issues and profits assigned by Trustor to Beneficiary under this
Deed of Trust, Trustor specifically assigns to Beneficiary all
rents, revenues, royalties, rights and benefits accruing to Trustorxr
under all present and future oil, gas, and mining leases and under
all present and future grazing leases om the Property.

E. E ance of s b Q

Irustee. Should Trustor -fail to make any payment, pe any
obligation or do any act as set forth in this Deed of Trust, then
in addition to the other rights of Beneficiary and Trustee set
forth in this Deed of Trust, Beneficiary and/or Trustee are
authorized to enter wupon the Property and, 4if agricultural
property, prepare for harvest, harvest, store, remove and sell any
crops that may be growing on the Property and apply the proceeds

thereof to the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.
' Beneficiary and/or Trustee may employ Trustor’s employees and use
Trustor’'s equipment at the Property in accomplishing the foregoing.
Trustor agrees that any action by Beneficiary or Trustee described
above shall be deemed to be authorized by Trustor and shall not be
" a breach of the peace, provided Beneficiary and/or Trustee makes
reasonable effort to safeguard all of the Trustor’s Property.

. F. Additional Advances. This Deed of Trust, and
all addenda, extensions and modifications thereto are governed by
Nevada Revised Statutes 106.300 to 106.400. This Deed of Trust
secures future advances from Beneficiary to Trustor. The maximum
amount of future advances of principal to be secured by this Deed
- of Trust, over the total principal indebtedness of $18,992,342.04 _,
is $10,000,000.00. Any future advances from Beneficiary to Trustor
are at the option of Beneficiary and Beneficiary is in no way
obligated by this provision to make any such advances.

-s- BODK202 PABESS 9




PRSI RR—

S B i TS AT AR S BT B RAR A0 e g 14

1+ e AT i B A WA S Bk e < 1

Ge. co ation of Fictitious Deed o ust. The

‘reference im the Deed of Trust to the Fictitious Deeds of Trust

recorded im varicus counties in Califormia is deleted. The
following language is added im its places

To protect the security of this Deed of Trust, and with
respect to the Property above described, Trustor expressly makes
each and all of the agreements, and adopts and agrees to perform’
and be bound by each and all of the terms and provisions set forth
in subdivision A, and it is mutually agreed that each and all of
the terms and provisions contained inm subdivision B of the
fictitious Deed of Trust recorded at Book 22 Off. Rec., Page 138,
as Document 45941, in the Office of the County Recorder for the
County of Eureka, State of Revada, on January 30, 1968, shall inure
to and bind the parties hereto with respect to the Property
described above. Said agreements, terms and provisions contained
in said subdivision A and B, are by this reference incorporated and
made a part of this Deed of Trust for all purposes as fully as if
set forth at length herein, and Beneficiary may charge for a
statement regarding the obligation secured hereby, provided the
charge does not exceed a reasonable amount.

] 3. No Novation. This Agreement is not a novation and
is only an extension of the maturity dates of the Hexrd Texrm Note,
the 3/87 NRLC Note, the 10/87 NRLC Note, the 9/88 NRLC Note, and
the 5/89 NRLC Note as provided herein and a modification of the
Deed of Trust. Except as provided in this Agreement, all other
terms and conditions of such notes and the Deed of Trust shall
remain in full force and effect.

4. Continuipg Priority. Russell and Bank hereby
further agree that the Deed of Trust as modified and amended hereby
shall have the same effect in all respects, including priority, as
if it had contained the above referenced principal sum and
additional language.  Russell and Bank also hereby agree that this
modification shall not prejudice any present or future rights,
remedies, benefits and powers belonging or accruing to Bank under
the terms of the Deed of Trust.

. Se Acceptance by Russell. Daniel H. Russell (also
known as Dan Russell) and Roberta A. Russell accept this Agreement

114
"
i
117
117

BODKZ 0 2 PABEG 0 0"




© e sk s A A

and, in consideration thereof, jointly and severally agree to pay
the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes referenced herein according
to the respective terms of the Notes and this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WBEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement: to be executed and delivered as of the date first
hereinabove written.

BAER:

SEH90087.

3084202 PSEE O |




et RS A S B LR UL 93 A 0, 0 i vt o1

‘STATE of California

COUNTY OF Sacramento

) On this _23rd _day of August o 19 .89 , before
me, & Notary Public in and for said County and State, duly
commissioned and sworn, personally appeared _Thomas D. Bolin % & 2 #
sakas2ar@eaareedses , personally known to me (or proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who
executed the within instrument as _a Vice President on behalf
of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the
corporation executed it. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have .hereunto set my hand and

aff;xed my Official Seal the day and year in this Certificate first
above written.

Notary - Publz.c

CorricuL sea. | :
RITA M. SUPREMANY 1 State of _California
FHOTARY PUBLIC - CALFOREA |
PRUSCIPAL OFFICE I
SACKAMENTO COUNTY

Jy Comnsian (ap. heg. 23, 1991 My Commission Expires: 8-23-91

STATE OF California

COUNTY OF Sacramento

On this 23rd day of August » in the year 1989 89 _,
before me, a Notary “Public, for the State of California s
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Daniel H. Russell
and Roberta A. Russell ¢ personally known to me (or proved to me
on the basis of satlsfactory evidence) to be the person whose name
is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that _ they
executed it.

IN WITNESS WEBEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my official seal inthe *# *x * * # * # # 2 * & % 2 # * * County
of - __Sacramento on the date set forth above in this
certificate. . '

Noﬁary Public,

oFFCm Sem S
RITA M. SUPRENANT State of California
HOIATY PUBLIC - CALIFCRKA
PRINCIFAL OFFICE 14
BACRAMENTO CUUNTY
#y Comamsion Exp. Aug 23, 1991

. My Commission Expires:_ 8-23-91

-3- o
Book202 MEEBO2




- s et o G T SR S

e ren et LA SN B NS R ALt it i 1o00

BSCB&P?!ON

. All that certsim real properly sit
Elko, Landey, Nye and White Pine, des

Al} that certain zosl property situate
of Nevada, more pasticu

$adler Raneh - Parcels One snd Two:

PARCEL ONE:

An undivided 1/2 intere

uaie in the Counties of Eureks,
cribed as follows:

in the County of Eureka, State

larly descsibed as follows:

at in and to Southwest lI“

Northeast 3/4; Southeast 374 Northwest 1/4

Section East 1/2 ortheast 178
Section

Noztheast 3/4; Southwest 1/8;

Northwest 1/4 Southeast

3/4; Seuth 172 Southeast /9

Gectlion 23: Easi 142 East §02; West
Section 28: Al :

142 Southeast 31/4

Section 235: HNorth 1/2; North 1/2 South 1/2

Seclion 26: East §/2 Northeast 3/4;

Wost 172 Northeast 1/8; Northwest

176 Southeast 1/8; East 31/2 Southeast 174

TOowN MM&MLE—EM‘—MM

Section 37: Southwest .1/9 Southwes

‘Gection 18 Lots 3 & 4, Essl 1/2 Southwe

. 114; Southeast 3/4 Sou
Gection 19: Lots 1. 2.

Seclion 29: Northwest 1/4; West 142 Southeast 1/4:
Wesi 1/2 Northeast 1/4; Southeast 1/4

Southwest 1/8;
Southeast 174

Gection 30: bLots 1 & 2, East 1/2 Northwest

1/2 Southeast 3/8

i 374 :
st 174, West 172 Southeast

theast 174

3 & 4; East 1/2 Wesl 1/2; wWest 172 East 372

North 8/2

1/4; Northeast $/4; North

Section 32: WNorth 172 Mortheast 178

WHNSHI S_NO 53 EAST, M

Section 3 Southeast 1/8 Goutheast 1/4

EXCEPTING THEREFROM an undivide
gas and other minerals of cvery kind an
'beneath the surface of,

Offieial Records, Eureka Couniy. Nevada.

or within said lands 8
REINHOLD SADLER, et al. gecorded February 6,

4 372 interest im and to ail coal, oil,
& matuzre whalsoever existing upon.

s geserved im deed from

1076 in Book 33, page 583 of

S

310288 NYE




PARCEL TWO:

Section 83: Souiheast 3/4 Northwest 1/3

Section 23: Soulh 1/2 Southwest 374

EXCEPTING THEREFROM sil mineral d@posns‘ln and under said land,
geserved by the United Stetes of America, in Patent recorded January 293,
1979 in Book 68, page 392 of Official records, Eureka County, Nevada.

BO0K20 2 PAGES O

 RECORDEQ AT THE REQUEST OF
B SEP 19 PuresH
OFFICIAL ﬁ[CC".D;':

EUREKA COUNT 7. NE VADA
W8 REEALLATI REEORGER

FILE NO. FEE 5 /0f g_d_
A




