7601 3% Stgeat’

. note constituted a renewal of the aApril 1, 1986 note

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND
WHEN REZCORDED, MAIL TO:

ganwae Bank Californio
Bacramento Agribusiness Office

Saczamento, CA 95814

Attﬁsi?hcmas Beldn ]
’ - 126455

" AGREEMENT TO FURTHER‘EXTEND PkOMISSORY
NOTES £CURE TION INDEBTE DY
- AND HCODIFY DEED OF RUST

THIS AGREEMENT {5 entezed into as of ¢his 23rd day of
‘January, 1969 by and between SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA, successor in
interest to Lloyds Bank California ("Bank"), and DANIEL H.
RUSSELL (also known as Dan Russell) and ROBERTA A. RUSSELL

{eollectively "Russell").

RECITALS

) WHEREAS, on or about April 1, 1986 Russell executed and
delivered to Bank a promissory note in the original principal sum
of $3,506,500, a promigsory note in the original principal sum of
56,950,000, and a promiBsory note in the original principal sum
of $100,000 foxr an aggregate amount of $10,556,500; C

WHEREAS, each of the foregoing described notes and any
extensions, renewals O modifications thereof are secured by a
deed o2 trust dated as of April 1, 1986 (the "peed of Trust®)
encumbering certain real property described in the attached
£xhibit "a" (the "Property") and which is recozded on ‘April 7,
1986 as Document No, 102268, in Book 143, Page 265 in the office
of the County Recorder of the county of Eureka, State of

Neyad&;

WHERERS, on or about January 21, 1987, Russell executed a
promissory note in the original principal sum of 36,950,000 which
for Buch
amount (hereinafter referred as to "Note I"), under which there
ig an ougstanding principal balance &8 of January 23, 1989 in the

sum of $6,350,000;

- WHEREAS, on or about January 21, 1987, Russell executed a
promissory note in the original principal sum of $6,05%,800 which
note constituted a renewal of various obligations of Russell to
Bank including the note for $3,506,3500 dated April i, 1986
{hereinafcer referred to as "Note 11"), under which there is an
eutstanding principal balance as of January 23, 1989 ia thae sum

of $3,683,767.22

BOGH 8, PABE2 0 2

‘peMET2 (1/19/89) (12) 1=

ey s e i o L i




.promiasory note i

‘Bank. including the.ncte for §100,000 date
.after referred to as "Note II

WHERE.LS, on of about January 23, 1987, Russell executed @
n the original principal sum of 8390,000, which

ote.rconstituted a rengwal of various obligations of Russell %o
d Apgil 1, 1986 (herein-

1"), under which there i an
outstanding principal balance, &8 of January 23 ., 1989, 4in the

‘pum of $260,000)

WHEREAS, on oxr about Mazeh 27, 1987, Russell executed &
promissory note in the original principal sum of £200,000 in
¢avor of Bank (hereinafter reforrad to 88
the indebtedness evidenced thersby was paid
June 24, 1987 .

WHEREAS, on or about Juns 16, 1987, Ruseell, executed a
promissory note in the original principal sum of $1,021,000 in
gavor of Bank (hereinafter raferred ¢o as "Note V"), under which
the indebtedness evidenced thereby was paid in full on or about

in £ull on or about

 September 10, 1987;

WHEREAS, by & certain "Rgreement ¢o Extend and Modify
Promissory Notes and Modify Deed of Trust" dated as of June 186,
1987 (the "First Modification Agreement?), among othar things,
¢he maturity dates of Notes 7 and 1I were extended to June 30, -
1987 and aggregate principal indebtedness secured by the Deed of

mrust was restated and clari
sum-of $14,620,800;

WHEREAS, on or about September 9,
promiggory note in the original principal sum of §2;238,600,00 in
favor of Bank (hereinafter referred to as “"Note VI%), under which
¢here i6 an outstanding principal balance, as of Januazy _23 ¢

1987, Russell executed a

1989, in the sum of $1,472,392.70;

. WHEREAS, by a certain “"Agreement to Further Extend
promigsory Notes, Secure additional Indebtedness, and Modify Deed
of Trust" dated as of September 9, 1987 (the "Second Modification
Agreement"), among other things, the indebtedneas under Wote VI
representced, constituted and was additional indebtedness under,
pursuant to and secured by the Deed of Trust, the maturity dates -

of Notes I and Il weze extended to October 31, 1987, and the

aggregate outstanding principal balance under Notes I, II and IIX

and the indebtedness evidenced by Note VI were within the-
$14,620,800 aggregate principal sum secured by the Deed of Trust)

WHEREAS,. on or about April 18, 18988, Russell executed a
promissory note in the oziginal principal sum of $3,366,400,00 in
favor of Bank (hereinafter referred to ag "Note VII"), under
which there is an outstanding balance of $470,495.55 as of
January _23 __, 1989, which balance is to be paid im full by an’

advance under that Note X, described hereinbelow;

"Agreement to Further Extend )
Promissory Note, Securs Additional Indebtedness and Modify Deed
af Trust" dated as of August 9, 1988 (the "Third .

pcMsST2 (1/19/8%) (12) =2= . .
e e | BOOK | 914 PAGER0 3

WHEREAS, by a certain

“Note IV®), und@r'whichr‘A

fied ¢o be ip the aggregaee;pg&ncipal-




1
:
]
:
1
i
1

1
i
i
3
]
s
4
]
)

- prineipal sum of $16,064,403;

Modification Agreemant®), among other things, the indebtednass

‘under Note VII represented, constituted and was additional

indebtedness undey, purauant o and secured by the Deed of Trusg,
the maturity dates of Netes I, 1I and VI wera extendod to May 1,
1988, and the aggregata principal indebtedness secured by the
peed of Trust was restated and clarified to be in the aggzegate

[

' WHEREAS, or or about Auguazus, 1988, Russell sxocuted &

promissory note in the original principal sum of $2,836,600 in

saver of Bank (hereinafter reforred to de:"Note VIII®), undez.
whieh, as of January _2 , 1989, there is an outstanding balancao
in ¢the sum of 32,746,7?%.32, which balance is to be reduced by
§1,029,504,.45 by an advance under that Note X, described

_hexeinbalow.

WHEREAS, on or about January 23 , 1989, Russell
executed a8 promissory note in the original principal sum of
§4,879,400 in favor of Bank {hereinafter zaferred to as Nots IX),
which note constituted o renewal of various obligations of
Russell ¢o Bank, undex which tha indebiedness evidenced thereby
ghall represent, congtitute and be additional indebtedness under,

pursuant to ané secured by the Deed of Trust.

WHEREAS, on oy about Janwary _2 ’
promigsory note in ¢he original principal sum of $1,500,000 in
zavor of Bank (referred to as NWote %), under which the
indebtedness reprasented by Note VII ig to be paid in full and
the indebtedness represented by Note VIII ig to be reduced, under
which the indebtedness evidenced thereby shall represent,
constitute and be additional i{ndebtedness under, pursuant to and

secured by the Deeds of Trust.

WHEREAS, by & certain "Agreement o Furthexr Extend
Promissory Note, Secure additional Indebtedness and Modify Deed
of Trust” dated as of January _23 ¢ 1989 (the "Fourth
Modification Agreement") among other things, the indebtedness
under Note I, II, VI and VILII, were extended to May.l, 1889, the
indebtedness under Notes IX and X represented, constituted and
was additicnal indebeedness under, pursuant to and secured by the
Deed of Trust; and the aggregate principal indebtedness secured.
by the Deed of Trust was restated and ciarified, assuming the

payoff of Note VII and reduction of Note VIII, to be in the
aggregate principal sum of $20,462,757.49; and -

WHEREAS, assuming the paycff of Note VII and the reduction
of Note VIII, the aggregate outstanding principal balance underx.
Wotes I, II, III, VI and VIII and 2he indebtedness evidenced by

- Notes IX and X (collectively, Notes 1, 1z, 111, -VvI, VIII, IX and
X being hereinalter referred to as the "Notes") total the amount:

€ $20,462,757.49;
" MOW, THEREFORE, Bank and Russell agree as Zollows1

: 1. . The aggregate principal indebgedn@ss sécured by the
Deed 0f Trust 46 restated and clarified to include the additional

1989, Russell executed a '

i e e e e e




indebtedness evidenced by Noted % ané ¥ to be in the aggregate
principal sum of 820,462,757.49, L

‘2. . The matuzity dates of Noteo I, 1T, VI and VIII, ,
.- "of them, are each further extanded to May 1, 1989, on which date
“"¢the total outstanding principal palance undeg each of Notes I,
11, VI and VIII, togather with acerued and unpald interest
therson, shall be dus and payable in full. ‘

. 3, It 48 hevaby agreed by fussell that the Dacd of Truse
shall gecura, in such erder of priority as Bank in its absolute
dipcretion may deteymine, payment of an indebtednsss in the
aggregate principal sum of $20,462,757.49 as evidenced by Wotes

-1, 11, 111, VI, VIIL, 1% and ¥ and any and all amendments,
modifications; cenewals, oF extensions of such Notes, together
with the payment of interest on such indebtedness.

4, This Agreement 4s not a novation and is enly an exuten=

: _ cion of the maturity dates of Notes I, II, VI and VIII as
§ : provided herein, Except as provided in this Agreement, all othexr
: ; cerms and conditions of Notes I, II, vi, and VIII and the Deeds

; of Trust shall remain ia full foxce and efZfect, o

) 5. panlel B, Russell (also known as Dan Ruesell) and
Roberta A, Russell accept this Agreement and, in consideration
thereof, jointly and severally agree to pay the indebtedness

evidenced by the Notes according to the respective terms thereof
and of the First Modificatlon Agreemens, Second Modification
aAgreement, Thizxd Modification Agreement and ¢his Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused thio
Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first

hereinabove written, :

| T BaxKs - . BussELL:

| B SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA

1 A Namet _ Thomas D. Bolin

Ti¢les Vice President & Manager

| - o - pemsTz (1/19/89) (12)




RN

State of: L Califo faisa i -

Sacra=ento

> 58

ry Public, personally dppasared

County ! iho qndersignod Nota

Thomas D. Bolin

@& parsonally known 10M@
C proved to me on the basis

RITA P4, SUPREHANT | who 6X0CU
PUBLIC FORNEA to be the person(s) ¥
o 7 a vice president & mAT.

named, and acknowiadged i? me
WITNESS my hand ang ofticial sa;m.

of satistactory evidence
int tas )
ted the within ingtrumaon
or on behalf of the corporatio harain
hat the corporation _amcumd it.

Notary's Sig
: e B (0 Biva. * ©0.
iR A e e PP PRI PR R WATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION o 23012 ku o' "o

(A

R

b

A

g
|
!
r

&)

tate of California
County of Sacramento

|
N
i
i

|

on Januarv 24, 1989 . before me the undersi

: : ’ igned
Rotary Public for the State of Cali‘fornia,"persgnaliya
appeared Daniel H. Russell & Roberta A. Russell s proved

to me on thg basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose nanme(s) #Z¥/are subscribed to the within
irnstrument, and acknowledged that RO /they executed it.

RITA M. SUPRERANT
OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORIIA
PRINCIPAL GFFICE N
SACRAMENTO COUNTY




:
|
;
|
]
|
|
|
]
|
3
|
4
i
é
,

= SRR A STt
a1l tnat certain real property situate In the County of Eurexs,; State
of Nevada, more particularly described as follows:

‘shaler Raneh - Parcels One and Two:

Q?RCEL ONE:

hwaest. 1/4

An undivided (/2 interest in ang to 8out

@Bection 38
’ . Mortnsast i/4; Southeast /4 Northwest 1/4 .

section 8: East /2 Northeast 1/4° S )
section 13: Nortneast 1/0; Soutnwest 1/4) Nortnwest 1/4 SoutNSBSE

974; south /2 southeast 9/4
saction : Eest /2 East 1/2; west 4/2 southeast 1/4
section : AN .

section 23: NOrtn 1/2; Wortn /2 South sr2 . o
section 26: East ¢/2 Northeast 1/4; west 4/2 Northeast §/4; Northwest .

4/4 coutneast 1/4; East 1/2 southeast. 174

gection 97: _southw“est 374 southwest /4 o -
Section 48: Lots 3. & 4, East 4/2 Soutnwest 1/4; west 9/2 Southeast

i1/4; Southeast /4 Southeast /8 . .
section 19: Lots 1, 8, 3 & 4; East . i/2 west 4s2; west 4/2 East /2
Ssection 20: WNorthwest 1/4; wWest /2 southeast 97/4; North i/2

. ’ soutnwest 1/4; West /2 Northeast 1/4; southeast 974
southesast /4

section 30:. Lots ¢ & 2, East i/
4/2 Southoast /48

section 32: Nortn 1/2 Mortheast /4

2 Northwest 1/4; Northeast 1/78; Wortn

1) RTH, RANGE S T, M
‘gection §: Southeast 944 Southeast 174

1 EXCEPTING THEREFROM an undividged 4/2 interest in and 1o aki coai, oll,
gas and ‘other minerails of every kind and nature wnatsoever existing upon,
1z;enea*tn the surface of, or within said lands as reserved in deed from
_;REINHOLD SADLER, et al. r_ecoraea Fepbruary 6, 1976 in Book 33, page 383 of
officlal Recoras, Eureka County, Nevada. :

o1

9ok | 9k PASER0T




]
L
|
;
'§
)
%
%
4
g
i
1
§
:
g
4
1
1

3
3
é
1
E
;'
3
.
i
]
1

SN ALS it wish et

section 13: Southeast.is4 Northwest 174 )
gection 23: South /2 southwest 1/4 Y S

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all mineral deposits In amnd under sald tand,

- ireserved Dy the United States of America;:in patant recorded January 29,

4070 In Book 68, page 362 of Officlal recoras, Eureka County, Nevada.

RECORDED AT THE REDUEST OF
BOOK /@y FRGE 202
Hiisk Qmosccan Tttt lo -
g9 FEB 17 M 33

FILE NO.
126455

BOOK | 9 PAGE208




